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GUJRANWALA 159 1654 35 22.01 547 33.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.95 0.00 0.00 0.01 1.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HAFIZABAD 213 2548 34 15.96 554 21.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.25 0.00 0.00 0.60 1.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SHEIKHUPURA 316 2244 58 18.35 617 27.50 0.32 0.00 2.85 0.00 12.34 0.95 0.00 0.10 3.80 0.32 0.95 0.00 0.00

SIALKOT 254 2350.5 49 19.29 671 28.55 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.00 14.57 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.79 0.00

NAROWAL 179 1483 18 10.06 188 12.68 0.00 0.00 1.12 0.00 37.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GUJRAT 76 625.25 3 3.95 27 4.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.42 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

M.B.DIN 126 597 16 12.70 58 9.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

KASUR 321 1310 8 2.49 23 1.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.07 0.00 0.00 0.05 1.87 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.00

LAHORE 58 462 3 5.17 28 6.06 1.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NANKANA 253 1996.75 31 12.25 224 11.22 0.00 0.00 0.79 0.00 10.28 0.00 0.00 0.16 5.93 0.40 2.37 0.00 0.00

TOTAL RICE ZONE 1955 15270.5 255 13.04 2937 19.23 0.10 0.00 0.72 0.00 18.77 0.15 0.00 0-0.16 2.30 0.10 0.51 0.10 0.00

MULTAN 210 1308 12 5.71 75 5.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.19 0.00 0.00 0.1-0.8 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.48

LODHRAN 218 1938 14 6.42 202 10.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.40 0.00 0.00 0.1-0.6 0.00 0.46 1.38 0.00 0.00

KHANEWAL 226 1379 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.00 33.63 0.00 0.00 0.05-0.3 0.88 0.44 1.33 0.00 0.00

VEHARI 235 1321 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.68 0.00 0.00 0.05-0.5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SAHIWAL 137 558 3 2.19 8 1.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.79 0.00 0.00 0.46 4.38 0.00 0.73 0.00 0.00

PAKPATTAN 104 490 8 7.69 35 7.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.73 0.00 0.00 0.56 8.65 0.00 0.96 0.00 0.00

OKARA 135 487 1 0.74 15 3.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.89 0.00 0.00 0.63 9.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BAHAWALPUR 338 2335 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.93 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.00

BAHAWALNAGAR 257 1871 1 0.39 2 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.00

JHANG 210 1358 5 2.38 39 2.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.24 0.00 0.00 0.30 1.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R.Y.KHAN 258 1273 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D.G.KHAN 252 1036 61 24.21 242 23.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.87 0.00 0.00 0.1-0.9 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.00

M.GARH 247 1363 23 9.31 154 11.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.55 0.00 0.00 0.1-0.9 0.00 0.00 1.21 0.00 0.00

RAJANPUR 176 947 10 5.68 39 4.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.68 0.00 0.00 0.1-0.3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

T.T.SING 221 1011.5 1 0.45 8 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.33 0.00 0.00 0.01-0.5 1.36 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHINIOT 111 502 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FAISALABAD 300 1174 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.33 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00
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SARGODHA 90 464 2 2.22 18 3.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.78 0.00 0.00 0.16 5.56 0.00 3.33 0.00 0.00

TOTAL COTTON ZONE  3725 20815.5 141 3.79 837 22.47 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 29.34 0.00 0.00 0-0.63 1.34 0.16 0.46 0.00 0.03

MIANWALI 178 816 7 3.93 60 7.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.47 0.00 0.00 0.17 5.06 0.00 0.56 0.00 0.00

BHAKHAR 166 737 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.27 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 2.41 0.00 0.00

LAYYAH 258 938 25 9.69 92 9.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.28 0.00 0.00 0.05-0.7 0.39 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.00

CHAKWAL 94 354 0 0.00 0 0.00 2.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.55 0.00 0.00 0-0.4 8.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

JHELUM 96 456 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.00 45.83 0.00 0.00 0-0.5 1.04 0.00 1.04 0.00 0.00

ATTOCK 93 242 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.20 0.00 0.00 0-0.2 1.08 0.00 1.08 0.00 0.00

RAWALPINDI 56 162.9 1 1.79 2 1.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.21 0.00 0.00 0-0.5 0.00 0.00 5.36 0.00 0.00

KHUSHAB 136 572.5 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.29 0.00 0.00 0-0.05 17.65 0.00 0.74 0.00 0.00

TOTAL BARANI ZONE   1077 4278.4 33 3.06 154 3.60 0.19 0.00 0.09 0.00 21.91 0.00 0.00 0-0.17 4.09 0.00 1.11 0.00 0.00

G.TOTAL 2026 6757 40364.40 429 6.35 3928 9.73 0.06 0.00 0.24 0.00 25.10 0.04 0.00 0-0.63 2.06 0.12 0.58 0.03 0.01

OBSERVATIONS

1. Total 6757 spots of wheat fields comprising area of 40364.40 acres in 36 districts were surveyed for pests.

2. The attack of Wheat Aphid has been observed Above ETL 0.06% in S.Pura (0.32% spots), Lahore (1.72% spots) and Chakwal (2.13% spots)  as well as below ETL

 (25.10% spots) observed  all districts accept Chiniot Only.

3. The attack of Armyworm has been observed Above ETL 0.24% in districts Sheikhupura (2.85% spots), Sialkot (0.31% spots), Narowal (1.12% spots),

 Nankana (0.79% spots), Khanewal (0.44% spots) and Jehlum (1.04% spots).

4. The attack of American Boll Worm has been observed below ETL 0.04% in districts Sheikhupura (0.95% spots), 

5. Smut incidence 2.06% spots has been observed in district Gujranwala (1.26% spots), Hafizabad (1.88% spots), S.Pura (3.80% spots), Sialkot (0.39% spots), M.B.Din (2.38% spots), 

Kasur (1.87% spots), Lahore (3.45% spots), Nankana (5.93% spots), Sargodha (5.56% spots), Multan (0.48% spots),  Khanewal (0.88% spots), Sahiwal (4.38% spots), 

Pakpattan (8.65% spots), Okara (9.63% spots), Jhang (1.90% spots), R.Y.Khan (2.71% spots), T.T.Singh (1.36% spots), Mianwali (5.06% spots), Layyah (0.39% spots), 

Chakwal (8.51% spots),  Jehlum (1.04% spots), Attock (1.08% spots) and Khushab (10.69% spots).

6. Brown Rust incidence 0.12% spots has been observed in districts S. Pura (0.32% spots), Nankana (0.40% spots), Lodhran (0.46% spots), Khanewal (0.44% spots), 

B.Pur (0.59% spots) and T.T.Singh (0.90% spots).

7. Yellow Rust incidence 0.58% spots has been observed in districts S,Pura (0.95% spots), Kasur (0.31% spots), Nankana (2.37% spots), Lodhran (1.38% spots),

 Khanewal (1.33% spots), Sahiwal (0.73% spots), Pakpattan (0.96% spots), B. Nagar (0.39% spots), D.G.Khan (0.40% spots), M.Garh (1.21% spots), Faisalabad (0.33% spots),

 Sartgodha (3.33% spots), Mianwali (0.56% spots), Bhakkar (2.41% spots), Layyah (0.39% spots), Jehlum (1.04% spots), Rawalpindi (5.36% spots), Khushab (0.74% spots)

 and Attock (1.08% spots). 

8. Powdery Mildew incidence 0.03% spots has been observed in districts Sialkot (0.79% spots).

BARANI ZONE


